

ITEM NO.1713

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 6640/2010

HEMALATHA (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

TUKARAM(D) BY LRS.. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 15-05-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Bharadwaj S. Iyengar, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, Adv.  
Mr. Kuber Boddh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent no.3 is unserved. Counsel for the appellants has applied for substituted service. In view of the above, substituted service is permitted and the appellants are allowed to publish a notice of this petition in two newspapers, one in English and one in Kannada, having wide circulation in that area. Affidavit of service may be filed within six weeks.

IA No.101921 of 2023 seeking substituted service is allowed.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)  
BRANCH OFFICER